ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1955

An Ordinance authorizing the Sale of Surplus Property Belonging to the Department of Sanitation of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA:

Section 1: That the following described property:

Two (2) Glass Covered Structures, each forty (40') feet wide and One Hundred (100') feet long, including the steel supporting structure; and Four Thousand Twenty-eight (4028) panes of glass, Sixteen (16") inches by Eighteen (18") inches; and One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-four (1764) panes of glass, Sixteen (16") inches by Twentyfour (24") inches

be, and the same is hereby authorized to be sold.

Section 2: The City Attorney is directed to request the Judge of the Monroe Circuit Court to appoint three (3) disinterested freeholders of this City to appraise the above and foregoing described property; and upon obtaining the Order of Appointment of Appraisers, and the Report of said Appraisers, said property shall be sold at the Office of the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, for a sum not less than the full appraised value thereof; and shall be offered for sale commencing April 1st, 1955, and from day to day thereafter until sold.

Section 3: The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign a Bill of Sale for said property, which shall be delivered to the Purchaser and said structures shall be removed by the Purchaser from the grounds of the Sewage Treatment Works of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 15th day of March, 1955.

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the 15 day of March, 1955, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock, P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 15th day of March, 1955, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock, P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor